

## THE WORK CENTRE (POWDERHAM STREET) NOTICE 1976

Pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act 1954, the Minister of Justice hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Work Centre (Powderham Street) Notice 1976.
  - (2) This notice shall take effect from the 21st day of May 1976.
- 2. Reconstitution of Powderham Street Work Centre—(1) The land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby declared to be a non-residential work centre, to be known as the Powderham Street Work Centre, for males aged at the time of sentence not less than 15 years.

(2) The Work Centres Notice 1975\* is hereby consequentially

amended by-

(a) Revoking subclause (22) of clause 2:

(b) Revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to the land twenty-secondly described in that Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

Clause 2

ALL that parcel of land in the Taranaki Land District, containing 22 perches, more or less, being part Section 689 on the public map of New Plymouth, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 125, folio 78, Taranaki Land Registry; as the said parcel of land is more particularly delineated on the plan marked Adm. 13.9.20.1, held in the Head Office of the Department of Justice, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of April 1976.

D. S. THOMSON, Minister of Justice.

\*S.R. 1975/254

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6 May 1976. This notice is administered in the Department of Justice.